
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : N Bayley, R Caserta, T Cummings, 
M D'Albert (Chair), M Hankey, J Harris, M James, 
N Jones, K Leach, R Skillen, L Smith and S Smith

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Monday, 21 January 2019

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

4  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 12)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2018 are attached.

5  PERMANENT EXCLUSIONS FROM SCHOOLS  (Pages 13 - 52)

A report from Councillor Sharon Briggs Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People is attached.

Appendix attached

6  SEN UPDATE  (Pages 53 - 56)

A report from Councillor Sharon Briggs Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People is attached

7  THE CHANGING EDUCATION LANDSCAPE - LIFELONG 
LEARNING/EDUCATION PERFORMANCE  (Pages 57 - 126)

Reports and appendices attached:-

A report from Cabinet Member Children & Young People is attached
- Appendix attached

A report from Cabinet Member – Communities is attached
- Appendices attached 

8  CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
2017/2018  **FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 127 - 138)

Report from Team Manager (Information) is attached

9  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.





This page is intentionally left blank



167

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 22 November 2018

Present: Councillor M D'Albert (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, R Caserta, M Hankey, J Harris, 
M James, N Jones, K Leach and Smith

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor T Cummings and Councillor S Smith

OSC.247 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hankey declared a personal interest in item 12, Bury Council/Forestry 
Commission as he is a Board Member of Burrs Country Park.

Councillor Harris declared a personal interest in any item relating to Six Town 
Housing as she a Member of the Board.

OSC.248 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item.

OSC.249 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That subject to the inclusion of Councillor Lucy Smith being in attendance the 
Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

OSC.250 MATTERS ARISING 

Attached to the agenda was a report updating Members on issues raised at the 
last meeting in relation to car parking.

Members asked that an officer attend a future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to report.

OSC.251 RADCLIFFE HALL PRIMARY SCHOOL - UPDATE 

Paul Delbridge-Smith, Assistant Director, Children and Young People attended the 
meeting to provide an update on the performance issues in relation to Radcliffe 
Hall Primary School which had been placed in special measures following an 
inadequate rating from Ofsted.

It was explained that the local authority
[...]
ls

REPORT FROM: Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

CONTACT OFFICER: Paul Cooke, Strategic Lead (Schools, Academies & 
Colleges)

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report attached at Appendix One summarises the trends in permanent and fixed term 
exclusions from the 2017/18 academic year. Information is analysed by gender, special 
educational need, and the reasons for exclusion. As appropriate, statistical data from national 
and neighbouring Authorities has been used to provide context for Bury. 

This is a preliminary report, with further exploration into possible causes, trends and analysis 
of vulnerable groups to be completed. 

Reducing both permanent and fixed term exclusions is a key priority for Bury, in order to 
ensure that inclusive schools and settings provide improved experiences and outcomes for all 
children and young people through ‘One Child, Once Chance, One Partnership, One Bury’

The report also contains an analysis of secondary school ‘off-rolling’ – that is Year 10 pupils 
who were on roll in 2016/17 but were no longer on roll at a Bury school in Year 11 in 2017/18.

Information is also provided on ‘internal exclusions’ in secondary schools, analysed at 
partnership level, detailing the number of lessons/sessions which pupils spend outside of the 
classroom, either in isolation or inclusion rooms.

High level data regarding Elective Home Education is also included. More detailed analysis of 
this data will take place and will be the subject of a separate report, also looking at Children 
Missing Education as part of a review of casework and referral processes. 

1

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  

Document Pack Page 13 Agenda Item 5



1.1 Permanent Exclusions

Bury has seen a rise in permanent exclusions in recent years and is currently twice the 
national average. In Bury, 84 pupils were permanently excluded in 2016/17, up by 33 on the 
previous year. This equated to 0.27% of the pupil population. Nationally, only 0.1% of the 
populati
[...]
en logged as the most common reason and moving forward, the LA need to ensure a clearer understanding is gained over individual 
circumstances.

Personal Religious SEN concerns Traveller Bullying

Reasons to EHE

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEETING:    Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE:   21st January 2019

SUBJECT: SEN Update

REPORT FROM: Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

CONTACT OFFICER: Karen Whitehead (Strategic Lead (Inclusion & 
Partnerships) 

1. Background

1.1 In June 2017 Bury had a Joint local area SEND inspection conducted by Ofsted and the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) and a number of areas were identified as significant 
weaknesses. Bury Council and Bury Clinical Commissioning Group were required to 
submit a Written Statement of Action (WSoA) to Ofsted.

1.2 The WSoA was assessed by Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector and declared fit for purpose 
(as at 30 October 2017). As per the area inspection guidance Ofsted and CQC will 
usually re-visit a local area within 18 months of the WSoA being declared fit for 
purpose. We are expecting that Bury will be re-inspected before 30 April 2019.

1.3 Bury is now 18 months on and has learnt the lessons from the Ofsted inspection. The 
key areas of weakness were in: 

 Leadership
 Local Offer
 Co-production
 Joint Commissioning
 School SEN Support 

There were also weaknesses in the sharing of health information and partners 
understanding and adoption of multi-agency working.

1.4 We have turned these areas of development into strengths over this last 18 months. 
Progress has been quicker in some areas than others dependent on the underlining 
factors, the level of engagement and ownership by partners. 

1

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  

Document Pack Page 53 Agenda Item 6



2. Leadership

2.1 Leadership at the time of the inspection was deemed poor and the challenge continues 
to be to develop the strategic leadership locally to own the agenda an
[...]
lusion though there remains further work to do to ensure that exclusions 
and local solutions are owned by schools through the SEMH Partnerships.

6.3 What we’ve done to date(high level):

 SEMH Partnerships have been set up to facilitate a standardised approach to Early 
Identification  

 2 Inclusion Managers appointed for the Primary Schools and recruitment planned for a 
Secondary Inclusion Manager in the spring term

 Implementation of a borough wide Inclusion Quality Mark
 4 tier structure of needs developed which gives a hierarchy of pupil presentation and 

guidance on interventions and services to support Early Intervention dependent on the 
incidence of needs

 Early Help has been restructured so that needs are identified at an early stage of 
concern which move on the scale to an Early Help support model

 SENCO network meetings held termly to ensure the school work-force understand the 
new approach to Early Intervention and the graduated approach

 Work has been done with schools on the basic provision required to meet pupils’ SEMH 
needs using a baseline behaviour assessment of the child/young person and modifying 
the school behaviour policy to the child’s needs.

 Pupil panels have been established within the SEMH Partnerships to discuss pupil needs 
against evidence and find local solutions

 PRU’s have de-designed their offer to meet the needs of this cohort and provide the 
type of support that schools require.

 An MDT approach to crisis cases has reduced exclusions but is heavy on resources 

3

Document Pack Page 55



    

List of Background Papers:-

Contact Details:- 

Karen Whitehead – Strategic Lead (Inclusion & Partnerships). 0161 253 5773. 
K.whitehead@bury.gov.uk 

4

Document Pack Page 56

mailto:K.whitehead@bury.gov.uk


1

MEETING:    Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE:   21st January 2019

SUBJECT: The changing educational landscape - Governance 
Arrangements & Performance

REPORT FROM: Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

CONTACT OFFICER:  

1.0 BACKGROUND 

The report provides background and context to the evolving governance of school 
improvement in a changing educational landscape where the traditional role of local 
authorities is narrowing, and schools are operating in an increasingly autonomous way. 

The origins of the self improving schools system came from “2010 – The Importance of 
Teaching”, in which the Government set out its ambitions for a school led system of 
school improvement, with  governors, head teachers and teachers all having 
responsibility for improvement, to be accompanied by a changing role for local 
authorities. 

From this emerged a more clearly defined role for LAs, with a remit to concentrate on 
delivering their core functions:
 

1. Ensuring every child has a school place
2. Ensuring the needs of vulnerable pupils are met
3. Acting as champions for all parents & families

This was accompanied by an expectation that LAs would step back from maintaining 
schools, with a shifting responsibility for school improvement to schools, with the best 
school leaders playing a wider role across the system, as responsibility for school 
improvement increasingly sits with teaching schools, NLEs and other designated system 
leaders.

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  

Document Pack Page 57 Agenda Item 7



This envisaged the role of the LA as champion of educational transformation, moral 
purpose, with the democratic mandate to ensure good outcomes, and vision; convener, 
bringing together leaders, connecting to best practice within and beyond the system, 
facilitating partnerships; and commissioner, bringing the strategic picture, intelligence 
and data, enabling and commissioning support and development.

For Bury, the school led model has continued to evolve since 2010, bringing together 
bringing together the key stakeholders with an interest in the education system across 
Bury, to provide a coherant structure within which all stakeholders can con
[...]
 
for a clear and simple accountability system and linked to this, on the 9th November, 
the DfE set out its initial plans to support underperforming schools.

2

Table 1

Document Pack Page 58



Together, these highlight a shift, or at least a clarification, of the respective roles of key 
players across the system, and particularly those in the increasingly congested ‘middle tier’ 
which was once the sole domain of local authorities.

The local authority continues to have an instrumental role in education, but the clarification 
brings into much sharper focus its role in terms of leadership of place, and its role as 
champion, convener and commissioner in relation to the educational system, but with a 
significantly diminishing role in the direct delivery of school improvement services, as this 
aspect is taken up by Teaching Schools, Multi Academy Trusts and others. 

At the same time Government has also sought to clarify the respective roles of Regional 
School Commissioners, Department for Education, Ofsted, Multi Academy Trusts, and 
Teaching Schools in terms of accountability. 

Effective Governance of the School System 

The evolving landscape, and the increasingly diverse nature of the school system requires 
stronger and more effective governance arrangements, recognizing that accountability 
within and across the system may sometimes rest outside the local authority area, and that 
school improvement capacity may also come from a number of sources both within and 
outside of the borough. 

This suggest that current governance arrangements must now evolve to respond to the 
changing landscape, and to ensure that there is clear local accountability that works in the 
context of the broader range of players in the ‘Middle Tier’. Further, these arrangements 
need to respond to the broader skills and employment agenda to ensure that the 
educational system is delivering the workforce of the future for Bury.

A revised Bury Strategic Education Board, will prov
[...]
ily responsible for overall performance of Bury schools, and 
specifically in relation to schools causing concern.

1 Examples include: https://www.oneeducation.co.uk/ https://www.camdenlearning.org.uk/ https://www.hertsforlearning.co.uk/ 
4

Document Pack Page 60

https://www.oneeducation.co.uk/
https://www.camdenlearning.org.uk/
https://www.hertsforlearning.co.uk/


In order to provide the Council with assurance about the effectiveness of the local system 
on an ongoing basis, it is proposed to present an annual report to the Scrutiny and 
Overview Panel of the Council, setting out the priorities and ambitions, and performance 
against these.  

Linked to this the LA will produce strategies that together will set out the Council’s 
ambitions and priorities in relation to:

 School Readiness
 Special educational Needs
 Inclusion
 Education
 Governance

In respect of school performance and accountability of schools, During the latter part of the 
autumn term the LA developed and introduced a new risk assessment process to assess 
each schools performance, and to enable appropriate support and intervention to be 
brokered for school leaders and governors. 

A feature of this risk assessment process has been the creation of a 'School on a page' 
which sets out a comprehensive picture of each schools performance against a range of 
measures. This has been shared with all schools and, following positive feedback, minor 
revisions will lead to a formal launch later this month. This new data performance tool 
allows school governors and leaders to engage in a single conversation about the 
performance, standards, and quality and effectiveness of the educational experiences 
provided to children and young people. It can be used to celebrate the key strengths as well 
as to identify the key performance risks in order to act swiftly to broker effective support for 
schools where there are weaknesses. 

Alongside this, we have provided each Councillor with a Ward Educati
[...]
. Margaret’s CE Prestwich Arts College

Summerseat Methodist Spring Lane

Sunny Bank Parrenthorn

Hoyle Nursery

Yesoiday Hatorah

Greenhill – 18/9/18

Hazlehurst

Radcliffe

Springside

Ribble Drive

Sedgley Park  – 19/9/19

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 112



Further Investigation

• Anglican school performance

• Catholic school performance

• Catholic school leadership capacity

• Radcliffe

• Secondary clusters

• Primary cluster D

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 113



WHAT ARE WE GOING TO DO?

• More forensic analysis of data

• School on a page, Cluster/Ward on a page

• Infographics

• Develop Quality Standards & Performance 

• Review Schools Causing Concern criteria/categorisation

• Engage with Governors

• Engage with Elected Members

• Look to the sector for capacity to improve

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 114



MEETING:    Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE:    January 21st 2019

SUBJECT:  Adult Learning Service Governance Arrangements (Item 9)

REPORT FROM: Cabinet Member Communities and Safer Neighbourhoods

CONTACT OFFICER: Julie Kenrick, Adult Learning Service 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Following a short inspection by Ofsted in November 2015, Bury Adult Learning 
Service was judged to continue to be a good provider. Osfted commented that 
reporting to elected members was frequent . However, although sharply focused on 
paticipation of target groups and learner outcomes, it was judged that there was not 
sufficient focus on teaching and learning. As part of the next steps identified by 
Ofsted, leaders and governors should ensure that ‘there is support and challenge by 
elected members including consideration of the quality of teaching and learning’. 

1.2  In order to address Ofsted’s recommendation, the Service successfully applied 
for 2 days free consultancy in 2017 and an additional day in 2018  as part of the 
National Leaders in Governance Project funded by the Association of Colleges. The 
consultant explored ideas with both the Adult Learning Senior L

Minutes of the meeting


217

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 21 January 2019

Present: Councillor M D'Albert (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, T Cummings, M Hankey, 
J Harris, M James, N Jones, R Skillen, Smith and 
S Smith

Also in attendance: J Davies – Co-opted Member representing Catholic 
Diocese

Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the 
meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillor R Caserta and Councillor K Leach

OSC.308 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Councillors present declared a personal interest in any items relating to 
schools as they were governors at Bury Schools.

Joanne Davies declared a personal interest in any item relating to Our Lady 
of Lourdes R.C.  Primary School and Guardian Angels R.C. Primary School 
as she is Head Teacher and Executive Head Teacher at the schools

OSC.309 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions under this item.

OSC.310 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That, subject to the inclusion of Joanne Davies being in attendance at the 
last meeting of the Committee, the Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 
November 2018 be approved as a correct record.

OSC.311 PERMANENT EXCLUSIONS FROM SCHOOLS 

Paul Cooke, Strategic Lead (Schools, Academies & Colleges) presented a 
report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
summarising trends in permanent and fixed term exclusions from the 
2017/2018 academic year.

The information was analysed by gender, special educational need and the 
reason for the exclusion. Statistical data from national and neighbouring 
authorities was also used to provide context.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

218

It was explained that reducing both permanent and fixed term exclusions is 
a key priority for Bury, in order to ensure that inclusive schools and 
settings provide improved experiences and outcomes for all children and 
young people through ‘One Child, One Chance, One Partnership, One Bury’.

The report also contained an analysis of ‘off-rolling’ which was explained as 
year 10 pupils who were on roll in 2016/7 but were no longer on roll at a 
Bury school in year 11 in 2017/2018.

Information was provided on ‘internal exclusions’ in secondary schools 
detailing the number of lessons/sessions which pupils spend outside of the 
classroom, either in isolation or inclusion rooms.

High level data regarding Elective Home Education was also included and it 
was explained that more detailed analysis will be provided at a later date in 
a separate report following a review of casework and referral processes.

Paul explained that Bury had seen a rise of permanent exclusions in recent 
years and is currently twice the national average. 84 pupils had been 
permanently excluded in 2016/2017 which was up by 33 on the previous 
year.

Fixed term exclusions had risen both nationally and in Bury, however, Bury 
had seen a higher that national increase since 2015. All sectors had seen 
an increase, the most concerning rise was reported as being in primary. 
There had been 68 in 2014/15, 67 in 2015/2016, 105 in 2016 /2017 and 
155 in 2017/2018.

The reasons for the high levels of exclusions had been linked to behaviour 
within the classroom. For the past 18 months work had been carried out 
with schools to explore alternative arrangements and provision. All schools 
were working together to bring consistent, collective practices and 
responsibility.

The numbers of permanent exclusions had reduced to where they were in 
previous years but this still needed to reduce further.

Analysis of school census returns had been undertaken and had identified 
36 pupils who had been taken off roll at a Bury School in year 11. 
Destinations had been identified for 33 of the pupils and this information 
was set out within the report.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

219

 Councillor Hankey referred to the measures that had been put in 
place to reduce the numbers of exclusions and asked what timescale 
was anticipated for figures to reduce.

Paul explained that head teachers had agreed to limit the use of the PRU 
and had brought in support to develop alternative scenarios. Mechanisms 
were now working and reductions were continuing in the current academic 
year. Paul explained that this would be an ongoing project across all 
schools.

 Councillor Hankey asked whether practices at other local authorities 
had been researched.

Paul explained that other local authorities’ practices had been looked at but 
there isn’t one single solution. Schools were working together to look at 
different approaches.

 Councillor Harris explained that as a school governor she had sat on 
exclusion panels and had been given a document which set out 
unacceptable behaviour. Councillor Harris asked whether this would 
be reviewed in light of the work being done.

Paul stated that measures were being put into place to deal with issues 
before exclusion became a possibility.

 Councillor Lucy Smith referred to the fact that schools were already 
finding it difficult in the current financial climate and asked how they 
could afford for extra measures to be undertaken.

Paul explained that resourcing is an issue for all schools and there was 
already a lot of money being spent across mainstream, special and 
independent non maintained special schools. There were around 130 young 
people being educated outside of the borough in independent non 
maintained special schools at a cost of £47,000 per pupil. The aim of the 
measures being put in place was to implement a preventative approach so 
that fewer pupils were referred to provision outside the borough.

 Councillor Bayley stated that the number of exclusions had been 
increasing for a few years and asked why work had only recently 
begun to reduce the figures.

Paul explained that a SEN inspection had identified a high number of 
exclusions in relation to SEN. This had then identified the issue across all 
pupils. As soon as the issue had been recognised work had started to 
rectify it and put the required measures in place.

 Councillor Cummings asked whether the figures included agreed 
moves between schools.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

220

Paul stated that these would not be included as this would be one of the 
strategies implemented as a preventative measure to exclusion.

 Councillor James referred to elective home schooling and the reasons 
given by parents and carers to choose to home school. Councillor 
James asked whether this was sometimes used as a way of removing 
problem children from schools.

Paul stated that parents and carers of elected home educated children were 
asked for the reason behind the decision but this could be challenged more 
as the main answer was personal reasons which was very broad ranging. 
Paul reported that work was currently being undertaken to try to get home 
educated children into schools. This was being carried out by working 
closely with parents.

 Councillor Lucy Smith referred to the incidents of bullying and racial 
abuse that were set out within the figures and asked what work was 
being done with schools around this.

Paul explained that statutory agencies and voluntary organisations provide 
help and support when a need is identified. 

It was agreed:

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive an update on the 
work being carried out to reduce the number of exclusions across the 
borough at a future meeting of the Committee.

2. That Paul Cooke be thanked for his attendance at the meeting.

OSC.312 SEN UPDATE 

Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead – Inclusion and Partnerships presented a 
report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People.

It was explained that in June 2017 Bury had a joint local area SEND 
inspection conducted by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission where a 
number of areas were identified as significant weaknesses. Bury Council 
and Bury Clinical Commissioning Group were required to submit a Written 
Statement of Action to Ofsted (WSoA).

The WSoA had been assessed by Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector and had 
been declared fit for purpose. It was anticipated that Bury would be re-
inspected before 30 April 2019.

The inspection had highlighted the key areas of weakness as being:



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

221

 Leadership
 Local offer
 Co-production
 Joint Commissioning
 School SEN Support

Over the 18 months since the inspection work had been undertaken to turn 
the identified weaknesses into strengths.

Set out within the report was an explanation of the weaknesses that had 
been identified and what had been done to date improve and strengthen 
those areas.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Harris referred to multi agency working and asked what 
had been done to ensure that communication happened between the 
different agencies.

It was explained multi-disciplinary teams had been established bringing 
together partners from health, social care and education providers.

 Joanne Davies referred to the partnerships and asked how they had 
been working since their establishments.

It was explained that the SEMH Partnerships were working within schools to 
facilitate a standardised approach to early identification. Inclusion 
managers have been appointed for the primary schools and recruitment 
was planned for a Secondary Inclusion Manager in spring 2019. Work has 
been done with schools on the basic provision to meet pupils’ SEMH needs.

Work was being carried out with Healy Young Minds to offer an enhanced 
service around  bereavement, mindfulness and work was being done within 
schools if stress or concerns were identified. This could cover issues such as 
exam stress, self harm and eating disorders.

 Councillor D’Albert asked how a young person can access Healthy 
Young Minds.

It was explained that there were link workers assigned to schools or 
schools could make the assessment if they were concerned.

It was agreed:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That Karen be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

222

OSC.313 ADULT LEARNING SERVICE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

Councillor Jamie Walker and Julie Kenrick, Head of Adult Learning Services 
presented a report from the Cabinet Member for Communities.

It was explained that Ofsted had carried out a short inspection of the 
service in November 2015 when the service had been judged to continue to 
be a good provider. However, the Ofsted report had also judged that there 
should be ‘support and challenge by elected members including the 
consideration of the quality of teaching and learning’.

As part of the National Leaders in in Governance Project the service had 
successfully bid for and received two days of free consultancy in 2017 and 
an additional day in 2018.

Following discussions with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Communities it was agreed that one Elected Member from each 
township would be nominated to take the role of Learning Champion. 

The Learning Champions were involved in one of the consultancy days and 
from this work an Adult Learning Advisory Group was formed. The group 
held its first meeting in October 2018 and had identified a lack of provision 
in Radcliffe when compared to Bury East.

The Terms of Reference of the Group were appended to the report.

Councillor Walker explained that the group would continue to meet four 
times a year and would produce an annual report.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:-

 Councillor Hankey asked whether the service provided non accredited 
training as well as accredited.

Julie explained that there was a range of learning options which were 
provided to meet the needs of all individuals. There were courses that were 
purely around learning for pleasure as well as courses in which a 
qualification could be achieved.

It was agreed:
 
1. That the Bury Adult Learning Service Advisory Group would submit its 

first annual report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting in January 2020.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

223

2. That Councillor Jamie Walker and Julie Kenrick be thanked for their 
attendance at the meeting

OSC.314 THE CHANGING EDUCATION LANDSCAPE - GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS AND  PERFORMANCE 

Paul Cooke, Strategic Lead (Schools, Academies & Colleges) presented a 
report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People providing 
background and context to the evolving governance of school improvement 
in a changing educational landscape.

Government set out its ambitions for a school led system of school 
improvement in the 2010 paper ‘The Importance of Teaching’. The paper 
set out a school led system of school improvement , with governors, head 
teachers and teachers  all having responsibility for improvement, to be 
accompanied by a changing role for local authorities.

A more clearly defined role for local authorities was set out giving them a  
remit to concentrate on delivering their core functions:

 Ensuring every child has a school place
 Ensuring the needs of vulnerable pupils are met
 Acting as champions for all parents and families

This was accompanied by an expectation that local authorities would step 
back from maintaining schools with a shifting responsibility for school 
improvement to schools.

The school led model has evolved in Bury since 2010 bringing together the 
key stakeholders with an interest in the education system across Bury.

In May 2018 the Secretary of State published a consultation document on 
the principles for a clear and simple accountability system and linked to 
this the DfE set out its initial plans to support underperforming schools.
The local authority continues to have a role in education but as a 
champion, convener and commissioner in relation to the education system 
and with a diminishing role in the direct delivery of school improvement 
services as this aspect is taken up by Teaching Schools, Multi Academy 
Trusts and others.

The Government has also sought to clarify the respective roles of Regional 
School Commissioners, Department for Education, Ofsted, Multi Academy 
Trusts and Teaching Schools in terms of accountability.

A revised Bury Strategic Education Board will provide strategic direction, 
governance and accountability across the local system and connect to 
wider regional and sub regional systems and partners.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

224

Appended to the report was a presentation setting out performance against 
a range of measures with comparison with local, regional and national 
data.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Hankey referred to schools transferring to academies and 
asked at what point the Council stops having responsibility.

Paul explained that the Council’s role will increasingly be a facilitation one 
and focus on the quality assurance of the school to school support and 
intervention. The Local Authority does remain statutorily responsible for 
overall performance. The Council will produce strategies that will set out 
the Council’s ambitions and priorities in relation to:

 School readiness
 Special education needs
 Inclusion
 Education
 Governance

The Local authority has developed and introduced a new risk assessment 
process to assess each schools performance and enable appropriate 
support and intervention to be brokered for school leaders and governors.

 Councillor N Jones referred to school budgets and the fact that a 
number of schools were in deficit. Councillor Jones asked what could 
be done about this issue.

Paul explained that the Council was working with schools on a deficit 
recovery plan.

 Councillor Harris asked whether governance arrangements could be 
put in place that schools and the local authority can work with.

It was explained that everybody involved with provision of education across 
Bury were working to a common objective and appropriate governance 
would need to be in place. All schools and trusts were committed to this 
and the Local Authority were working with schools, governors, academies, 
regional schools’ commissioner and MATs to ensure that this work was 
done.

It was agreed:

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive annual report at an 
appropriate time 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2019

225

2. That Paul be thanked for his attendance at the meeting

OSC.315 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
2017/2018  **FOR INFORMATION 

The report was included with the papers for information purposes.

Members were advised that if they required any information in relation to 
the report to contact the officer named.

COUNCILLOR M D'ALBERT
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm)


